FVPL, whose fair value changes because of several market factors such as foreign currency,
equity prices, commodity prices and interest rates.

The Group manages its risk exposure in FVPL investments by monitoring on a monthly basis the
fair market valuation of these investments and ensuring that fluctuations in fair market values are
within acceptable limits.

- 71 -

*SGVMC409856*

As at December 31, 2010, the Group has no outstanding financial assets at FVPL.  As at
December 31, 2009, details of the risk exposure of the Group’s designated FVPL investments are
as follows:

 December 31, 2009

Market Factors
US Dollar

Amount
Peso

Equivalent
Foreign Currency and Commodity

Price $3,031 P=140,040
Foreign Currency and Interest Rate 1,558 71,966
Foreign Currency and Equity Price 2,299 106,209
Total $6,888 P=318,215

The following table shows the impact on the Group’s income (loss) before income tax as at
December 31, 2009 of a reasonably possible change in the market prices of the designated FVPL
investments due to movement of various market factors:

 2009

Market Factors

Average change
in market price
(in percentage)

Sensitivity to
 income

(loss) before
income tax

Foreign Currency and Commodity Price +2.24% P=3,171
 -2.24% (3,171)

Foreign Currency and Interest Rate +0.36% 312
 -0.36% (312)

Foreign Currency and Equity Price +27.33% 23,631
 -27.33% (23,631)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated
statements of income.

Capital Management
The Group considers its equity as capital.  Its primary objective in capital management is to
maintain a strong credit rating in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes